
Jo Miller
Chief Executive

Issued on: Wednesday, 11 November 2015

Governance Officer Sarah Maxfield
for this meeting: Tel: 01302 736723

To all Members of the

AUDIT COMMITTEE

AGENDA

Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Committee
is to be held as follows:

 
VENUE    Council Chamber - Civic Office 
DATE:     Thursday, 19th November, 2015
TIME:      2.00 pm

Items for Discussion:

PageNo.
1. Apologies for Absence 

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the Public and Press are to be 
excluded from the meeting. 

3. Declarations of Interest, if any 

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 16th September, 2015 1 - 12

A. Reports where the public and press may not be excluded.

5. Financial & Purchasing and Contract Procedure Rules. 13 - 26

6. Danvm Drainage Board Governance Review Update. 27 - 48

7. Review of Progress in implementing external inspection 
recommendations. 

49 - 62

Public Document Pack



8. KPMG Annual Audit Letter 2014/15 63 - 73

Members of the Audit Committee 

Chair – Councillor Austen White
Vice-Chair – Councillor Richard A Jones

Councillor Susan Durant, John Healy and Alan Jones

Co-opted Member: Kathryn Smart



 

 

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
  

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

16TH SEPTEMBER, 2015 
 
A MEETING of the AUDIT COMMITTEE was held in the CIVIC CHAMBER, CIVIC 
OFFICE, DONCASTER on WEDNESDAY, 16TH JULY, 2015, at 2.00 P.M. 
 
PRESENT: 

Chair – Councillor Austen White 
Vice-Chair – Councillor R. Allan Jones 

 
Councillors Susan Durant, John Healy and Alan Jones. 
 
Co-opted member: Kathryn Smart 
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Simon Dennis, KPMG 
Simon Wiles, Director of Finance & Corporate Services 
Steve Mawson, Assistant Director of Finance & Performance 
Pat Higgs, Assistant Director of Adult Social Care (Item 7) 
Colin Earl, Head of Internal Audit 
Peter Jackson, Internal Audit 
Howard Monk, Head of Policy and Performance 
Helen Potts, Principal Legal Officer (Item 10) 
 
 
  ACTION 

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY  
   
 There were no declarations made at the meeting. All to note 
   
19. ORDER OF BUSINESS  
   
 At this point of the meeting the Committee agreed to the variation 

of the order of business by considering Agenda Items 11 and 10 
following the approval of the minutes of the last meeting before 
returning to the order of business as specified on the agenda 

All to note 

   
  RESOLVED that in accordance with Council Procedure 

 Rule 4, the order of business be varied as specified above 
 before returning to the order of business specified on the 
 agenda. 

All to note 

   
20. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16TH JULY AND THE 

RECONVENED MEETING HELD ON 31ST JULY, 2015 
 

   

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

  RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 16th 
 July and the reconvened meeting held on 31st July, 2015 
 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

All to note 

   
 Minute No 15 Annual Fraud Report – 2014/15 Executive 

Summary (31st July, 2015) 
 

   
 With regard to the request for further details on fraud related 

incidents with the Blue Badge Scheme, Colin Earl stated that 
since the last meeting a draft policy had been produced which 
identified the proactive activities being carried out. Colin reported 
that further staff training would also take place on enforcement. 
Members were advised that Internal Audit felt more comfortable 
with the issue but an eye would be kept on the situation. 

 
 
 
 

   
 Minute No 5 2014/15 Annual Governance Statement (16th July, 

2015) 
 

   
 In relation to the query regarding the Claw back on the White 

Rose Way Scheme, Simon Wiles, Director of Finance & 
Corporate Services reported that the European Commission had 
indicated that they were not happy with the procurement process 
for some of the road scheme. Simon stated that the Council didn’t 
agree with this and that a standard framework contract had been 
used which was perfectly legal. He also stated that the 
Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) had 
not raised any concern. It was highlighted that a response to the 
report should be made in December 2015. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All to note 

   
21. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014/15  
   
 The Committee received the Annual Governance Statement 

2014/15 which was for information only. It was reported that there 
had been a late change with regard to Contract Procedure Rules,  
stating that these would be presented to Full Council in November 
and not July 2015. 

 
 
 
All to note 

   
 A query was raised with regard to the asterisk against some of 

the paragraphs and what these meant. Howard Monk stated that 
these section related to the Children’s Trust. He reported that the 
Council were working with the trust and a group had been set up 
to look at these issues. It was suggested that a new deadline be 
highlighted on the document with an explanation within the text. 

 
 
 
 
Howard Monk 

   
 Councillor Richard A Jones requested an explanation as to why 

there were further discrepancies in relation to personal assets as 
it was thought that these had been written off. Steve Mawson, 
Assistant Director of Finance and Performance stated that the 
fundamental issues raised earlier had been clarified and dealt 

 

Page 2



 

 

with, but these were further issues being identified. Members 
were assured that these were new issues and were being looked 
into. 

   
  RESOLVED  that the report be noted. All to note 
   
22. COVERT SURVEILLANCE – REGULATION OF 

INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) UPDATE 
 

   
 The Committee received an update report on Covert Surveillance 

which would now be reported on a 6 monthly basis. Appendix 1 of 
the report detailed the recent covert surveillance authorisations. 

 

   
 Members were advised that recent awareness raising within the 

Council of the requirements for covert surveillance, the RIPA 
process and the use of social media had led to some enquiries to 
lega
[...]
authorities although this was not a matter of course. 

 

   
 Members asked that the Appendix to the report be made clearer, 

identifying what the differences were between the current score 
and the target risk score. 

Simon 
Wiles/Howard 
Monk 

   
 RESOLVED:-  
   
 (1)  the strategic risk profiles at Appendix A of the report 

 be noted; and 
All to note 

   
 (2)  the revisions to the Strategic Risk Register be 

 noted. 
All to note 

   
27. REVIEW OF PROGRESS IN IMPLEMENTING EXTERNAL 

INSPECTION RECOMMENDATIONS. 
 

   
 The Committee received an update report on the progress made 

in implementing external inspection recommendations focussing 
on Children and Young People’s Services. 

 

   
 It was reported that in the last few months the Council’s 

Governance Group had been putting in place arrangements for , 
corporately, to monitor progress in implementing all external 
inspection recommendations that had been undertaken since 
2010. 

 

   
 It was advised that 114 of the recommendations had been 

completed, 23 of which were in progress and on time and 16 were 
in progress but out of the recommended timescale. It was also 
advised that updates for 5 of the recommendations were unable 
to be reported on for this meeting but would be considered within 
a future report. 

 

   
 Members sought assurances that the 5 recommendations that 

were not complete would be. It was reported that some of the 
recommendations were within the responsibility of the Trust and 
Audit will be monitoring this progress and providing support to the 
service as and when required. 

 

   
  RESOLVED that:-  
   

Page 9



 

 

 (1)  the updated position in respect of progress on 
 external and inspection recommendations in 
 Appendix A of the report be noted; and 

All to note 

   
 (2)  a further report from Internal Audit be brought to 

 committee once they have validated the information 
 and reviewed the governance arrangements 
 currently in place. 

Howar
[...]
ceived to 
signify external audit’s acceptance. It was noted that further 

 

Page 10



 

 

discussions would be taking place with regard to Pensions. 
   
 Overall members were pleased with the positive report and 

congratulated all staff involved. 
All to note 

   
  RESOLVED that:-  
   
 (1)  the action that is proposed in relation to 

 amendments to the accounts as covered in the ISA 
 260 report 

All to note 

   
 (2)  the contents of the external audit ISA 260 report, be 

 noted; 
All to note 

   
 (3)  the letter of representation be endorsed; and  
   
 (4)  the Statement of Accounts 2014/15 be approved.  
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



   
19 November 2015 

 
To the Chair and Members of the 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
FINANCIAL AND PURCHASING & CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. This Report provides Members with details of Waivers and Breaches to Contract 

Procedure Rules (C.P.R’s) for the period 1st April 2015 – 30th September 2015. 
 
2. The table below identifies the number of new waivers and breaches recorded, for 

each Directorate since the last audit report presented in April.  The details of 
each waiver and breach are summarised in the appendices of this report.  
 
 

Period 1st April 2015 – 30th 
September 2015 

Breaches Waivers 
 

 
Adults, Health &b Wellbeing 

 
2 7 

 
Learning & Opportunities: 
Children & Young People 

 

0 3 

 
Finance & Corporate Services 

 
0 9 

 
Regeneration & Environment 

 
0 10 

 
GRAND TOTAL 

 
2 29 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
3. To note the information and actions contained in this report, regarding waivers 

and breaches of C.P.R’s 
  
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
5. There are no specific implications within this report, with regards to waivers or 

breaches.  
 
BACKGROUND 
 
6. The Director of Finance and Corporate Services monitors compliance with 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



Contract Procedure Rules (C.P.R.s) via an update from the Corpor
[...]
views of service 
users and ensuring robust 
Personal Budget arrangements, 
working with Providers to reduce 
the budget for this service from 
£972K in 2012/13 to £742K and 
the transfer of the RDaSH 
supported living service to the 
independent sector  

To review each 
service user and 
provide them with a 
personal budget with 
which they may either 
continue to purchase 
these services or seek 
alternative provision. 
Consideration  has  
also been given to a 
time limited tender 
process whilst this 
individualised 
provision is arranged. 
This option has 
been rejected due to 
the complexities   
around the use of 
buildings based servic
es currently owned 
and 
operated by RDASH. 
 
 

Scoping work is underway to 
understand the implications of 
financial assessments on this group 
of service users. Discussion re 
resourcing a review team or using 
current resources is underway. This 
will affect the timing of the process.  
However, of the 73 service users,  
20 individuals have been reviewed.  
 
 

P
age 19



Adults, Health 
and Wellbeing –  
 
Bill Hotchkiss 
Head of 
Services – 
Community 
Safety) Janice 
Jones – ARC 
Manager 

Service and 
Maintenance 
for public 
realm CCTV, 
Concierge/D
oor Entry and 
Building 
Security 

£105,000 30/09/15 Due to DMBC needing to 
consolidate a number of 
contracts (to achieve best value) 
for security and the complex 
nature of the service 
requirements i.e. CCTV, 
Concierge/Door  Entry and 
Fire/Intruder Alarms for example 
together with the supply and 
maintenance of goods and 
services a great deal of works 
has been undertaken to put in 
place a Frame Work Agreement  
- the specification and tender 
documentation were ready to go 
live onto YORtender in time to 
meet the deadlines, however it 
was determined that due to the 
complexities of the contract/s 
further measures needed to be 
put in place with regards to the 
Legal Agreement in order to 
protect the interests of the 
Council, hence the delay and 
subs
[...]
priety item.  
  

Children and 
Young People’s 
Services 
CPR/15/03/0005 

£49,000 Waiver requested to recruit for 10 months an Interim Senior 
Education Standards and Effectiveness Officer from Veredus for 
Early Years following the transfer of Early Years Team into 
Education.  
 
 
Waiver granted on the basis that the Councils current agency 
contract was unable to supply a person (at that time) with the 
required specialist skills. 
 

Adults Health 
and Wellbeing 
CPR-15-03-
0010 

£71,272 to a 
maximum 
£142,546 
 
Dependent 
upon the 
length of the 
new tender 
process 

Waiver granted to directly award a 6 month contract with the 
option to extend for a further two, three month periods to 
Doncaster and Bassetlaw Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust for 
the continuation of obesity prevention and weight management 
services (pending a re-tender of the service).  The extension 
became necessary as the previous tender exercise resulted in 
the successful bidder identified, withdrawing from the process 5 
weeks prior to the end of the existing contract.   
 
     

Adults Health 
and Wellbeing 
CPR/15/03/0009 

£167,700.00 
(Initiatec 
Limited) 
 
£60,000 
(Minder 
Security) 
 

Waiver granted to extend the current contracts for Service and 
Maintenance for Public realm CCTV, Concierge / Door Entry and 
Building Security for a period of 6 months, to enable a new 
Framework contract to be put in place to consolidate and 
streamline the service and to prevent service disruption 
 
 

Adults Health 
and Wellbeing 
CPR/15/04/0003 

£50,000 Waiver requested to extend for a further 6 months the existing 
contract with Francis Street Medical Centre to provide GP 
Support into the Adult Social Care Assessment Unit – Positive 
Step and to prevent unnecessary re-admissions to hospital. 
 
    

Adults Health 
and Wellbeing 
CPR/15/07/0001 

£87,000 Waiver granted to extend the current contract with Activist Group 
Limited for 6 months to include a review of commissioning and 
programme management to build upon the work already carried 
out during the PPPR2. 
 

Adults Health 
and Wellbeing 
CPR/15/09/0002 

£10,000 Waiver requested to provide match funding to Donmentia to 
manage the development of a dementia friendly community 
garden on behalf of the Doncaster Dementia Strategic 
Partnership. 
 

Adults Health 
and Wellbeing 
CPR/15/07/004 

£22,500 Waiver request to award a three year contract to Warwickshire 
County Council to commence on 1st April 2016, for the provision 
of Respect Yourself, a dual platform online sex and relationships 

Page 24



education resource tailored for Doncaster. 
 
Waiver granted on the basis that the website and mobile app to 
be provided by Warwickshire County Council is propriety in 
nature. 
  

Adults Health 
and Wellbeing 
CPR/15/06/0003 

£12,000 Waiver requested to award a 4 month contract to FutureGov to 
provide consultancy support for the development of new models 
of working that will seek to make citizens more empowered and 
engaged in finding advice and support. 
 
Waiver granted on the basis that FurtureGov have the 
necessary, consultancy skills and experience to deliver the 
required piece of work. 
 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



                   

Corporate Report Format

To the Chair and Members of the 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

DANVM DRAINAGE BOARD GOVERNANCE REVIEW UPDATE

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. At the April meeting of the Council’s audit committee, Internal Audit reported 
concerns over the governance arrangements at the Danvm Drainage Board. 
This report provides the committee with an update on progress made since 
that report. 

2. The original work followed complaints made by a member of the Public to the 
Mayor, after the complainant had already raised the matters directly with the 
drainage board and not received a satisfactory response from the Board.  

3. Our audit opinion was that Governance at the Drainage Board failed to meet 
governance standards app
[...]
 and completed complaints. A report 

Fully implemented 
 
A table is now included within Board Meeting papers which shows 

P
age 47



16 
 

 

DANVM DRAINAGE BOARD – GOVERNANCE AUDIT 2014 
 

Ref.  Report Finding / Recommendation Status as at end September 2015 

detailing the status of all complaints should be included 
within Board papers.  

the status of complaints and the date of which the complaint was 
received. 
 

C10 
 
 

Recommendation C10: Training/guidance should be 
undertaken by persons dealing with complaints on the 
effective application of the revised complaints procedure 
and including conflict resolution. 
 

Ongoing 
 
All complaint correspondence is subject to peer review. 
 

 

P
age 48



 
                    
 

 
Corporate Report Format 
 
 
 
To the Chair and Members of the  
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
REVIEW OF PROGRESS IN IMPLEMENTING EXTERNAL INSPECTION 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. This report provides an update on the report presented to the Audit Committee 

at its last meeting in September 2015, about progress made in implementing 
external inspection recommendations across the whole authority.   

 
2. This report reflects the Council’s progress in terms of: 

a) The number of external inspections broken down by directorate; and 
b) The number of recommendations that have been completed or are 

outstanding for each inspection. 
  
UPDATE AT NOVEMBER 2015 
 
3. Internal audit has carried out further work to verify the status of recommendations 

previously reported in the September 2015 report to the Audit Committee.  
 

4. The current position as detailed in Appendix A shows there had been 160 
recommendations made in inspection reports relating to the whole authority since 
2010.  Of these: 

 121 recommendations have been fully implemented  

 19 were part implemented / in progress  

 15 were in progress but late – Oct 15 

 5 where the current status is unknown – these are for two children’s 
centres who origina
[...]
ent  

June 2018 

0% As above 

P
age 61



result of their feedback (You Said, We 
Listened…), may assist in securing more 
feedback as it is clear to learners and partners 
that comments are taken on board. 
The benefit could be improved survey results 
rates. 
 

There are some small issues in relation to 
quality assurance of information. The Service is 
encouraged to date mark publications and to 
ensure information is up to date at all times. This 
will help learners to be assured they are 
accessing the latest version of material, 
particularly course information leaflets. 
 

Scott Cardwell, Assistant 
Director of Development  

June 2018 

0% As above 

The Service is encouraged in its plans to review 
the effectiveness of marketing channels more 
routinely. This has been completed in the past 
and by reinstating this action, the Service can 
assess more carefully the resource allocation to 
different promotional channels and the return on 
that investment. 
 

Scott Cardwell, Assistant 
Director of Development  

June 2018 

0% As above 

 

P
age 62



 

 
                    
 

 
 
 
 
To the Chair and Members of the  
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
KPMG, ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2014/15 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. This report refers to KPMG’s Annual Audit Letter for 2014/15, which is attached to 

this report and is presented to the Audit Committee for its consideration and 
comment.  

 
2. The Annual Audit Letter signifies the formal sign off of the audit to the Audit 

Committee. In signing-off the audit, the letter confirms the external auditor: 
 

 issued an unqualified opinion on the Council’s core financial statements and 
associated disclosure notes included in the Council’s 2014/15 Statement of 
Accounts; 
 

 concluded that the Council made appropriate arrangements to secure 
financial resilience and economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of its 
resources; and 
 

 issued an audit certificate to demonstrate that the full requirements of both 
the Audit Commission’s Code of Audit Practice and the Audit Commission 
Act 1998 have been discharged for the year. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
3. The Audit Committee is asked:  
 

a) To note the contents of Annual Audit Letter; and 
 
b) To note the overall significant and positive progress made by the 

Council.  
 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
4. An unqualified audit opinion on the Council’s financial statements indicates that 

there are excellent internal controls in place safeguarding Council resources. 
 A good Value for Money conclusion indicates that the Council has proper 
arrangements in place to secure financial resilience and economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in the use of its resources adding value to the Council in managing 
its finances and assisting in improving services provided to the citizens of the 
Borough. 

 
 
 

 
19th November, 2015 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



 

BACKGROUND 
 
5. Members of the Committee should note that the Council has made further 

improvements in the timeliness, accuracy and quality of the final accounts work 
and supporting papers over the last five years. There has this year, once again, 
been a significant improvement in standards and performance in producing and 
publishing the audited Statement of Accounts with the draft accounts being 
authorised for issue on 23rd June and the audited accounts being presented to this 
Committee on 16th September. 

 
6. The 2014/15 Statement of Accounts received an unqualified audit opinion on 28th 

September with the audit certificate being issued on 1st October. This means that 
audit have concluded that the financial statements give a true and fair view of the 
financial position of the Council and of its expenditure and income for the year. 
The audit identified just one material misstatement which was presentational in 
nature.   

 
7. The Council also received a clean Value for Money conclusion. The assessment 

recognises the significant progress th
[...]
dit.

220 

0 

220 

0

50

100

150

200

250

Audit fee Non audit

Planned Actual

P
age 72



© 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK public limited liability partnership and a member firm 
of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG 
International Cooperative, a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

The KPMG name, logo and ‘cutting through complexity’ are registered 
trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative (KPMG 
International).

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 16th September, 2015
	5 Financial & Purchasing and Contract Procedure Rules.
	6 Danvm Drainage Board Governance Review Update.
	191115 aud i6 Appendix 1

	7 Review of Progress in implementing external inspection recommendations.
	191115 aud i7  Appendix A
	191115 aud i7 Appendix B 4

	8 KPMG Annual Audit Letter 2014/15
	191115 audit i8 Doncaster MBC AAL
	�Annual Audit Letter 2014/15��
	Contents
	Section one�Headlines
	Section one�Headlines (continued)
	Appendices�Appendix 1: Summary of reports issued
	Appendices�Appendix 2: Audit fees
	Slide Number 7





Minutes of the meeting


DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

 AUDIT COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 19TH NOVEMBER, 2015

A  MEETING of the AUDIT COMMITTEE was held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER - 
CIVIC OFFICE on THURSDAY, 19TH NOVEMBER, 2015, at 2.00 pm.

PRESENT: 
Chair - Councillor Austen White

Vice-Chair - Councillor Richard A Jones

Councillors John Healy, Alan Jones and Kathryn Smart

CO-OPTED MEMBER
Kathryn Smart

Also in Attendance:-
Denise Bann, Head of Procurement
Scott Fawcus, Head Of Service, Contracts, Property & Governance – Legal
Roger Harvey, Assistant Director of Legal & Democratic Services & Monitoring Officer
Pat Higgs, Assistant Director, Adult Social Care
Bill Hotchkiss, Head of Service, Community Safety
Peter Jackson, Internal Audit Manager
Steve Mawson, Assistant Director, Finance
Simon Dennis (KPMG)
Clare Partridge (KPMG)

APOLOGIES: 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Susan Durant. 

29 Declarations of Interest, if any 

Kathryn Smart declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 5 by virtue of being an employee of 
RDasH.

30 Minutes of the meeting held on 16th September, 2015 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 16 
September, 2015, be approved as a true record.

31 Financial & Purchasing and Contract Procedure Rules. 

The Committee received a report that provided details of Waivers and Breaches to Contract 
Procedure Rules for the period 1 April to 30 September, 2015.  Members were informed by 
the Assistant Director of Finance, that the values for this period were considerably lower than 
in the past, and it was a considerably pleasing outcome. 

Members were informed that there had been 2 breaches and 29 waivers for the period and the 
report provided detailed information on these.



The two breaches were both within the Adults, Health and Well-Being Directorate, with one 
relating to the Solar Centre Day Service, and the other relating to the Service and 
Maintenance for Public Realm CCTV, Concierge/Door Entry and Building Security.

The relevant Officers endeavoured to provide further information on these breaches and 
invited any questions from Members, provoking an in-depth discussion on these issues. 

The Head of Service for Community Safety was in attendance at the meeting and informed the 
Committee that the Service and Maintenance Contract was in breach. This was due to a 
number of contracts needing to be consolidated, and the need for best value to be achieved. 
There was work currently being undertaken and the proposed framework agreement would 
allow for more companies to bid for the work ensuring more competitive prices. The initial 
documents had been prepared but there were still a number of issues needing work and had 
therefore resulted in the breach.  However it was hoped that the tender would now be 
published at the end of March 2016, and would look to achieve value for money. 

The Assistant Director of Adult Social Care provided an update on the Solar Centre, reporting 
that this issue had been a breach for some time.  Work was currently underway to resolve this 
situation, and the users of the Solar Centre were having their cases reviewed with a view to 
personalised budgets being provided. There is a considerable amount of work to be done on 
this item, as the tendering process is constrained due to the building where the Solar Centre is 
based being owned by RDaSH and therefore cannot be let to a different service provider. 
Members were informed that the proper procedures had to be followed and although this had 
been ongoing for some time, it was imperative that this was done correctly in order to avoid 
any future challenges. However, until this was properly worked through and all relevant 
reviews were undertaken, the contract would remain in breach.

The Committee discussed the number of low level waivers that had been put forward and 
agreed to recommendations to introduce a £5k limit on waivers.

RESOLVED that the Committee note the information and actions contained within the 
report regarding waivers and breaches.

32 Danvm Drainage Board Governance Review Update. 

The Committee considered a report that provided an update on concerns raised at the April 
Meeting of the Audit Committee with regard to the Danvm Drainage Board.  Complaints had 
been made by a member of the public to the Mayor with regard to matters previously raised by 
the individual that had not been appropriately dealt with by the Board. 

The initial report considered by Members in April had raised a number of issues further to a 
review carried out by DMBC’s Audit Team which had prompted a number of 
recommendations. The Audit Team were now in a position to report that good progress had 
been made since April, and as of 23 October, 2015, 23 out of 40 recommendations had been 
fully implemented, and aside from one,  all further recommendations were  in progress. 
Members noted that although it was disappointing more recommendations hadn’t been 
implemented, this was still an encouraging direction of travel.

Members were informed by Officers that with regard to the issues that remained outstanding, 
a ‘task and finish’ group would be established in order to bring this matter to a conclusion.  

With regard to the referral to the National Audit Office / DEFRA, whilst there was no specific 
date by which the review had to be concluded, DEFRA appeared to be reasonably relaxed 
about the matter and it was hoped that this would be finalised as soon as possible.



The Internal Audit Manager reported that he had offered assistance with regard to the 
finalisation of these recommendations and it was hoped that the Board would take up this offer 
to ensure a conclusion. 

Members raised a number of queries and concerns relating to the review, and Officers 
endeavoured to respond to these. Points were raised with regard to the following:-

 The number of members on the Drainage Boards;
 The need for a dedicated minute taker at Board meetings to ensure accuracy of 

decisions made;
 The need for input from other Local Authorities who provide funding to the Drainage 

Board;
 The need to drive this further forward;
 The need for training to be undertaken to enable members to realise their role on the 

Board; and
 The issue of ‘them’ and ‘us’ in terms of the landowners and nominated representatives, 

and the need to overcome this to drive improvement.

It was acknowledged that it was indeed a very complex issue and there was still a long way to 
go but Members were appreciative of the progress made, and thanked the Internal Audit 
Manager for all his work and asked for an update on the issues raised and the ongoing 
problems at the next appropriate meeting.

RESOLVED that the Audit Committee note the progress of the Audit Review.

33 Review of Progress in implementing external inspection recommendations. 

The Committee received an update report with regard to a report presented at the last meeting 
in September, regarding the implementation of external recommendations across the 
authority. 

Members noted the current position in relation to the 160 recommendations made in 
inspection reports relating to the whole authority since 2010. With regard to these 
recommendations, the current position was as follows:

 121 recommendations had been fully implemented
 19 recommendations were partly implemented
 15 recommendations were in progress but would be late in implementing
 5 recommendations were outstanding and the status was unknown.

With regard to the 5 recommendations where the status was unknown and the 15 
recommendations that would be late in being implemented, it was explained that these related 
to Children’s Centres. However, as the current Inspection Cycle for Children’s Centres was 
currently on hold due to an ongoing national consultation about their future framework, these 
were not currently being pursued as work is being undertaken to meet the new standards.

It was also stated that these related to centres rated as satisfactory, good or outstanding and 
therefore these actions were only a relatively low level. The exception was Moorends 
Children’s Centre where an action plan to address the 4 remaining actions from the original 15 
was in place.

Concerns were raised by Members as to whether or not they should be pursuing the 
outstanding actions as it was felt by the Committee that the Authority should look to implement 
all recommendations as proposed. However, the Committee was assured that Auditors had 
held discussions surrounding this and were satisfied with the outcome as the Council’s 
responsibilities were still being managed. Members further noted that the inspections relating 
to other recommendations preceded the establishment of the Doncaster Children’s Trust and 



the new Early Help Strategy, and new recommendations would be brought about as a result 
that would be implemented in the future. These initial recommendations were therefore 
deemed out of date in terms of the Council’s current responsibilities, particularly in light of the 
establishment of the Trust. Officers aimed to allay the concerns of Members by informing them 
that the Ofsted inspection recently undertaken would be published on 27 November, 2015 and 
this would result in a new action plan being put into place. This report would be fed back 
through the relevant bodies. 

Although there was still concern that the recommendations produced under the Carlile report 
should be implemented, Members were reassured that arrangements had progressed since 
then, and although they were deemed appropriate at that time, the establishment of the 
Children’s Trust, the new Early Help Strategy, and finally the recommendations as a result of 
the Ofsted Inspection ensured that changes and improvements were continually being made. 

RESOLVED that the Audit Committee note the updated position in respect of progress 
on External Inspection recommendations.

34 KPMG Annual Audit Letter 2014/15 

The Committee were presented with a report that referred to KPMG’s Annual Audit Letter for 
2014/15. The Annual Audit Letter summarised the activity throughout the year and signified 
the formal sign off of the audit to the Audit Committee.

The Annual Audit Letter confirmed that the external auditor:-

 Issued an unqualified opinion on the Council’s core financial statements and 
associated disclosure noted included in the Council’s 2014/15 Statement of Accounts;

 Concluded that the Council made appropriate arrangements to secure financial 
resilience and economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of its resources; and

 Issued an audit certificate to demonstrate that the full requirements of both the Audit 
Commission’s Code of Practice and the Audit Commission Act 1998 had been 
discharged for the year.

Clare Partridge and Simon Dennis from KPMG were in attendance at the meeting to present 
the report and provide any further information where needed. 

Members of the Committee noted that the Council has made further improvements in its 
timeliness, accuracy and quality of its final accounts over the last five years with significant 
improvement in terms of its standards and performance in producing and publishing the 
Statement of Accounts.

The 2014/15 Statement of Accounts received an unqualified opinion on 28th September, 2015 
with the audit certificate issued on 1st October, 2015. This determined that the audit had 
concluded that financial statements provided a true and fair view with regard to the financial 
position of the Council.

A query was raised with regard to the additional work which fell outside of the Public Sector 
Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA), which the representatives from KPMG aimed to provide 
clarity on. This included the Teacher’s Pension Grant Claim. Members were informed that 
there was still a requirement to get an auditors opinion on these issues, but this was done as a 
separate piece of work.

Following consideration of this item, the Chair reported that this would be the final meeting of 
the Audit Committee that Simon Dennis would be attending. The Chair and Members thanked 
him for his hard work and wished him well for the future. 

RESOLVED that the Audit Committee:-



1) Note the contents of the Annual Audit Letter; and

2) Note the overall significant and positive progress made by the Council. 

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    


